Is TOL 1326–379 a Prototype of γ-Ray Emitting FR0 Radio Galaxy?
Wen-Jing Fu1, Hai-Ming Zhang2, Jin Zhang3, Yun-Feng Liang1, Su Yao4 , and En-Wei Liang1
1 Guangxi Key Laboratory for Relativistic Astrophysics, School of Physical Science and Technology, Guangxi University, Nanning 530004, China
2 School of Astronomy and Space Science, Nanjing University, Nanjing 210023, China
3 School of Physics, Beijing Institute of Technology, Beijing 100081, China; j.zhang@bit.edu.cn
4 Max-Planck-Institute für Radioastronomie, Auf dem Hügel 69, D-53121 Bonn, Germany
Received 2021 September 28; revised 2021 November 27; accepted 2021 December 15; published 2022 February 8
Abstract

TOL 1326–379 was reported as a point source in the
CRATES and classified as an FSRQ (Healey et al. 2007).
Whereas Grandi et al. (2016) suggested that it is an FR0 RG by
analyzing its multi-wavelength properties. In the radio images,
no extended emission is detected for TOL 1326–379. In the
L1.4,GHz− L[O III] plane, it falls into the region of typical FR0
RGs. Its optical spectrum is also shown as a canonical LEG
spectrum and demonstrates the against characteristics with
FSRQs.
It is well known that FSRQs usually show significant
variability in multi-wavelengths. We examine the optical
Table 1
Objects within the Circle Centered on J1331.0–3818 with a Radius of 0°. 4 in the SUMSS
SUMSS Name R.A. Decl. Int_flux_36_cm Int_flux_36_cm_error Search_Offset
[ICRS(2000)] [ICRS(2000)] (mJy) (mJy) (arc minute)
J133057-381450 13 30 57.22 −38 14 50.1 15.5 2.1 3.675
J133116-381454 13 31 16.31 −38 14 54.7 14.7 2.1 5.175
J133100-380926 13 31 00.29 −38 09 26.1 34.8 2.3 9.093
J133158-381411 13 31 58.37 −38 14 11.2 69.4 2.6 12.731
J132952-381249 13 29 52.93 −38 12 49.0 102.4 7.2 13.870
J133227-380959 13 32 27.66 −38 09 59.0 21.4 2.8 19.675
J132919-381416 (TOL 1326-379) 13 29 19.23 −38 14 16.2 76.5 2.9 19.721
J133011-383625 13 30 11.59 −38 36 25.9 16.9 3.4 20.037
J133216-383347 13 32 16.20 −38 33 47.1 31.3 3 21.718
J132904-381656 13 29 04.66 −38 16 56.0 15.5 1.8 22.169
J132950-380015 13 29 50.52 −38 00 15.1 39.3 2.5 22.495
J132910-380917 13 29 10.99 −38 09 17.5 366.8 11.2 22.832
J132857-381702 13 28 57.33 −38 17 02.9 113.1 3.8 23.596
Table 2
Objects within the Circle Centered on J1331.0–3818 with a Radius of 0°. 4 in the PMN Catalog
PMN Name R.A. Decl. Flux_4850_MHz Flux_4850_MHz_error Search_Offset
[ICRS(2000)] [ICRS(2000)] (mJy) (mJy) (arc minute)
J1330-3812 13 30 01.70 −38 12 47.00 55.0 9.0 12.336
J1329-3815(TOL 1326-379) 13 29 18.40 −38 15 02.00 66.0 10.0 19.730
J1329-3811 13 29 13.00 −38 11 10.00 98.0 10.0 21.776
5
Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 22:035005 (10pp), 2022 March Fu et al.